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In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to
Revoke Probation Against:

CARMART

6661 Pentz Road

Paradise, California 95%69

EARL GENE ADAMS, JR,, SOLE OWNER
Automotive Dealer Registration No.

ARD 249532

Mailing Address

1443 Bel Air Drive
Paradise, California 95969

Respondent.

Case No

ACCUSATION AND PETITION
TO REVOKE PROBATION

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1. Sherry Mehl (“*Complainant™) brings this Accusation and Petition to Revoke

Probation solely in her official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair

(“‘Bureau”), Department of Consumer Affairs.

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration

2. On & date uncertain in 1995, the Bureau 1ssued Automotive Dealer Registration

Number ARD 183771 to Carmart with Earl Gene Adams, Jr., and Steven Ray Lilliquist as
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partners, The registration was canceled on April 11, 2007, due to the death of Steven Ray
Lilliquist. On or about April 11, 2007, the Bureau issued Automotive Dealer Registration
Number ARD 249532 (“registration”) to Farl Gene Adams, Jr., (“Respondent”™), doing business
as Carmart. The registration will expire on February 28, 2010, unless rencwed.

PRIOR DISCIPLINE

3. Pursuant to the Stpulated Settiernent and Disciplinary Order for Aecusation No.
79/07-12, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by reference, effective May 7,
2007, the Director of Consumer Affairs revoked Respondent’s Smog Station License Number
RK 185771 outright. Further, Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealer Regmstration Number
ARD 185771 (formerly AK 185771) was revoked; however, the revocation was stayed. Further,
pursuant to the disciplinary order, the Bureau 1ssued ARD Number 249532 to Ear! G. Adams, Jr.,
as the sole owner of, and doing business as, Carmart, due to the death of Steven Ray Lilliquist,
his former partner in Carmart. All terms and conditions of probation for Carmart under ARD
Number 185771 were transferred to Carmart under the new registration number, ARD 249532, as
a condition of issuance. Further, Respondent was placed on probation for three years with terms
and conditions, which inciuded the following:

Term | — Obev all Laws: Respondent shall comply with all statutes, regulations, and rules

governing automotive inspections, estimates and repairs,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4. Secton 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code (“Code™) states, in pertinent
part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
was a bona fide error, may refuse to validate, or may invalidate temporarily or
permanently, the registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the foliowing
acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair
dealer, which are done by the autornotive repair dealer or any automotive technician,
employee, parter, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

{1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whalever any
staternent writien or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which
by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

(4} Any other conduet which constitutes fraud.
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{6) Failurc in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this
chapter [the Automotive Repair Act (Bus. & Prof. Code, 9880, et seq.)} or
regulations adopted pursuant to it.

{b) Except as provided for in subdivision (¢), if an automotive repair
dealer operates more than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to
subdivision (a) shall only invalidate temporarily or permanently the registration of the
specific place of business which has violated any of the provisions of this chapter.
This violation, or action by the director, shall not affect in any manner the right of the
awiomotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business.

(¢) Notwithstanding subdivision (b}, the director may invaiidate
temporarily or penmanently, the registration for all places of business operated in this
state by an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer
has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or
regulations adopted pursuant to it.

5. Code section 9884 .9, subdivision (a), states:

(&) The automotive repair dealer shail give to the customer a written
estimated price for labor and parts necessary lor a specific job. No work shall be done
and no charges shall accrue before authorization te proceed is obtained from the
customer. No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the
estimated price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be
obtained at some time after it is determined that the estimated price 15 insufficient and
before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written
consent or authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be
provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from the customer. The bureau
may specify in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair
dealer if an authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price is
provided by clectronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is oral, the
dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, time, name of person
authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number called, if any, together with a
specification of the additional parts and labor and the total additional cost, and shall
do either of the foilowing:

(1) Make a notation on the invoice of the same facts set forth in the
notation on the work order.

{2) Upon completion of the repairs, obtain the customer's signature or
initials to an acknowledgment of notice and consent, if there is an oral consent of the
customer to additional repairs, in the following language:

“1 acknowledge notice and oral approval of an increasc in the original
estimated price.

{(signature or initials)”

Nothing in this section shall be construed as requiring an automotive
repair dealer to give a written estimated price if the dealer does not agree to perform
the requested repair.
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6. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid
registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary
proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration
temporanly or permanently.

7. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board” includes “bureau,”
“commission,” “committee,” "department,” "division,” “examining committee,” "program,” and
"agency.” "License” includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a business or

profession regulated by the Code.
COST RECOVERY

8  Code section 123.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Beard may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

UNDERCOVER OPERATION NO. 1~ JUNE 11, 2008

9. OnlJune 11, 2008, a Bureau undercover operator using the alias “Ronnic Brooks™
(“operator™) drove & Bureau-documented 1990 Toyota Corolla to Respondent’s facility after the
vehicle failed a smog inspection. The operator spoke with Respondent informing him that the
vehicle failed a smog inspection on June 9, 2008, because the ignition timing was adjusied
beyond the manufacturer’s specifications. The operator provided Respondent with the invoice
and Vehicle Information Report (“VIR”) from Yolo Smog and asked Respondent 1€ he could fix
the vehicle so it would pass a smog inspection. Respondent told the operator he could adjust the
ignition timing. The operator was not asked to sign any paperwork nor was he provided with any
paperwork until after the work was performed. The operator paid Respondent §15 and received
an invoice dated June 11, 2008,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
10. Respondent has subjected his registration to discipiine pursuant to Code section

9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that on June 11, 2008, Respondent made statements which he knew
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or which by exercise of reasonabie care he should have known were untrue or misleading. Even
after being toid by the operator that the vehicle failed to pass the smog inspection due to the
ignition timing being adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications, Respondent told the
operator he could, and did perform the smog related repair when he was not qualified or licensed

as a smog check station.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide Written Estimate)

1], Respondent has subjected his registration to discipiine pursuant to Code section
9884.7, subdivision (8)(6), in that on June 11, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with Code
section 9884.9, subdivision (1) by failing to provide the operator with a written estimated price
for the ignition timing adjustment.

UNDERCOVER OPERATION NO. 2 - AUGUST 28, 2008

12

e

On August 28, 2008, & Bureau undercover operator using the alias “Curt Olinger”
(“operator™) drove a Bureau-documenied 1995 Nissan Altima to Respondent’s facility after the
vehicle failed a smog inspection. The operator spoke with Respondent, informing him that the
vehicle failed a smog inspection on August 28, 2008, because the “check engine light” was on.
The operator provided Respondent with the invoice and VIR from Smog Busters and asked
Respondent if he eould fix the vehicle so it would pass a smog inspection. Respondeni hooked up
a scan tool to the Nissan Altima and informed the operator that the oxygen sensor was defective.
Respondent told the operator that it would cost $128.58 to replace that parl. The operator
authorized the repair. The operator signed and received a written estimate. Following the
replacement of the oxygen sensor, the operator paid Respondent $128.38 and received Invoice

No. 57504,
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
13.  Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline pursuant to Code section
98%4.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that on August 28, 2008, Respondent made statements which he
knew or which by excrcise of reasonable care he should have known were untrue or misleading.
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Even after being told by the operator that the vehicle failed to pass the smog inspection due to the
“check engine light”, Respondent told the operator that the vehicle's oxyvgen sensor was defective
and that he could, and did perform the smog related repair when he was not qualified or hcensed
as a smog check station.
UNDERCOVER OPERATION NO. 3 - NOVEMBER 5, 2008

14, On November 5, 2008, a Bureau undercover operator using the alias “Michael Perez”
(“operator’) drove a Bureau-documented 1991 Pontiac 600 Safari to Respondent’s facility after
the vehicle failed a smog inspection. The operator spoke with Respondent informing him that the
vehicle failed a smog inspection on November 5, 2008, because there was a problem with the
exhaust gas recirculation (“EGR”) system. The operator provided Respondent with the VIR from
Smog Busters and asked Respondent if he could fix the vehicle so it would pass a smog
inspection. Respondent looked at the VIR and then opened the hood of the vehicle. Respondent
worked under the hood for approximately -ﬁve minutes and then informed the operator that he
could not find a problem with the EGR system. The operator was not asked to sign any
paperwork nor was he provided with any paperwork.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Untrue or Misleading Statements)

15.  Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline pursuant to Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), n that on November 3, 2008, Respondent made statements which he
knew or which by exercise of reasonable care he should have known were untrue or misteading.
Even after being told by the operator that the vehicle failed to pass the smog mspection due to a
problem with the EGR system, Respondent performed a partial diagnostic proeedure of the EGR
system by manuaily opening the EGR valve, which is a smog related repair when he was not

qualified or licensed as a smog check station.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide Written Estimate)
16. Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline pursuans to Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(6). in that on November 5, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with Code
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section 9884.9, subdivision (a) by failing to provide the operater with a written estimated price
for performing a partial diagnostic of the EGR system. ;
UNDERCOVER OPERATION NO. 4 - NOVEMBER 24, 2008

17.  On November 24, 2008, a Bureau undercover operator using the alias “Larry Boston™
(“operator™) drove a Bureau-documented 1986 Oldsmobile Cutlass to Respondent’s facility after
the vehicle failed a smog inspection. The operator spoke with Respondent informing him that the
vehicle failed a smog inspection on that date, because the ignition timing was adjusted beyond the
manufacturer's specifications. The operator provided Respondent with the invoice and VIR from
Smog Busters and asked Respondent if he could fix the vehicle so it would pass a smog
inspection. Respondent adjusted the ignition timing, Respondent did not provide the operator
with any papcrwork nor did he charge the operator for the ignition timing adjustment.

SINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

18.  Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline pursuant to Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that on November 24, 2008, Respondent made staterents which he
knew or which by exercise of reasonable care he should have known were untrue or misleading.
Even after being told by the operator that the vehicle failed to pass the smog inspection due to the
ignition timing being adjusted beyond the manufacturer’s specifications, Respondent told the
operator he could adjust the ignition timing and did so when he was not qualified or licensed as a

smog check station.

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Provide Written Estimate)

19.  Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline pursuant to Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(6}, in that on November 24, 2008, Respondent failed to comply with Code
section 9884.9, subdivision (a) by failing to provide the operator with a writien estimaied price
for the ignition timing adjustment.
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PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

20. The allegations of paragraphs | through 19 of the accusation above are incorporated
herein by reference as though fully st forth and are realleged.

21, Grounds exist to revoke the probation and reimpose the order of revocation of
Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 249532, as follows:

a.  Respondent failed to comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing
automotive inspections, estimates and repairs as required by Term 1 of his probation under
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order Number 79/07-12, as set forth in paragraphs 9
through 19 of the accusaiion above.

PROBATION CONFERENCE

22.  OnJune 20, 2007, pursuant to the terms and conditions of Respondent’s probation, a
probation conference was held at the Burcau’s Sacramento Field Office with Respondent. The
Burcau reviewed the terms and conditions of probation with Respondent, which included
Respondeni’s understanding that as a revoked technician and smog station, he could not perform
any smog related diagnosis or repairs,

OTHER MATTERS

23.  Under Code section 98847, subdivision {¢), the director may invahdate temporarily
|
or permanently or refuse to validate, the registrations for all places of business operated in this !

state by Earl Gene Adams, Jr., doing business as Carmart, upon a finding that he has, or 1s,
engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations perlaining to an |
automotive repair dealer.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

. Vacating the stay and reimposing the order of revocation of Automotive Dealer
Registration Number ARD 249532, issued to Earl Gene Adams, Ir., doing business as Carmart;

2. Temporarily or permanently invalidating any other registration issued to Earl Gene

Adams, Jr;

Accusation |
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3, Ordering Earl Gene Adams, Jr., to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3; and,

4, Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: 1Clis / v
' SHEBRY MEHL }

Chiet

Bureau of Automotive Repair

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complainunt
SA2009308108
10481175.doc

G ;
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

CARMART
EARL GENE ADAMS, JR., Partner

STEVEN RAY LILLIQUIST, Parnter
6661 Pentz Road
Paradise, CA 95968

Autornotive Repair Dealer Registration

No. AK 185771
Smog Check Staticn No. RK 185771

and

EARL GENE ADAMS, JR.
1443 Bel Air Drive
Paradise, CA 95969

Basic Area Technician License No. EB 067865

. Respondent. .

No. 79/07-12

OAH No. 2008120333

)
)
}
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

DATED:

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepied and

adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Depariment of Consumer Affairs in the
above-gntitled matter.

This Decision shali become effective ‘a‘/\ v Y, d00 N
I

April 2, 2007

GJ\ 0 wu%m— Q%f

——t

DOREATHEA JOHNS ON
Deputy Director, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs
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EDMUND G, BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of Catifornia

ARTHUR TAGGART
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

STERLING A. SMITH, Stale Bar No. 84287
Deputy Attorney General

California Depariment of Jusiice

1300 T Street, Suite 125

P.0. Box 544255

Sacramentoc, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 445-0378

Facsimile: {(916) 327-8643

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against;

CARMART

BARI GENE ADAMS, JR,, Partner
STEVENRAY LILLIQUIST, Partner
6661 Pentz Road

Paradise, CA 95969

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No, AK
185771
Smog Check Station No. RK 185771,
and
EARY GENE ADAMS, JR.
1443 Bel Air Dnive
Paradise, CA 95969
Basic Area Technician No. EB 067865

Respondent.

Case No. 79/07-12
OAH No. 2006120333

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER :

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties o the

above-entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

1. Sherry Mehl (Complainant) is the Bureaa Chief of the Bureau of

Automotive Repair and the successor of Denmis Kenneally, who brought this action solely in nis
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official capacity. Complainant is represenied in this matter by Bdmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney
General of the Stale of California, by Sterling A, Smith, Deputy Attorney General.

2 Respondenis CARMART and EARL GENE ADAMS, JR. are represented

in this proceeding by attorney James Berglund, Esg., whose address 1s 1838 Feather River Blvd.

Orovilie, CA 95965,
3, On or about February 21, 1993, the Director of Consumer Affairs, Burean

of Automotive Repair (hereinafler "Director") issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
AK 185771 1o CARMART, in which Respondent EARL GENE ADAMS as a partner with
Respondent STEVEN RAY LILIQUIST.

4, On or about January 18, 1996, the Director issued Smog Check Station
License No. RK 185771 to CARMART, in which Respondent EARLT GENE ADAMS as a

partmer with Respondent STEVEN RAY LIHLIQUIST.

5. In or about 1995, Respondent STEVEN RAY LILLIQUIST died, causing
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. AK 183771 and Smog Check Statien License No.
RK 185771 to be invalid from and after in or about 1995 by the resuliing change of ownership in
Respondent CARMART as described inparagraphs 18-21 'Below.

6. In or about 1996, the Director issued Basic Area Technician License No.,

EB 067865 to EARL GENE ADAMS, JR..
JURISDICTION

| 7. Accusation No. 79/07-12 was filed before the Director of Consumer
Affairs (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repalr (Bureau), and is currently pending
against Respondents CARMART and EARL GENE ADAMS, JR. (col]cctively "Respondents™). -
The Accusation and all other statuterily required documents were properly served on
Respondents on Seplember 29, 2006, Respondents timely filed their Notice of Defense
contesting the Accusation. A cepy of Accusation No. 79/07-12 1s aftached as exhibit A and
incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WATVERS

8. Respondenis have carefully read, discussed with counsel, and fully
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understand the charges and allegations in Accusation No, 79/07-12. Respondents have also

carefully read, discussed with counsel, and fully understand the effects of this Stipuiated

Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

9, Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including
{he right to.a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented
by counsel at their own expense; the nght tc conironl and cross-examine the witnesses against
them; the right to present evidence and to testify on their own behalfs; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

10, Respondents, and each of them, voluntarily, knowingly, and mtelligently
waive and gives up each and every right set forth above.

11, Respondents, and each of them, fur’ther waive all nghts accorded an
applicant uncer the California Administrative Procedure Act, including but not himited 1o the
right to appeal ény denial of Respondents’ application for a new Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration as set forth in paragraphs 18-21 below, and the right to an adminigtrative hearing on
said appeal.

12. Respondents, and each of them, further wai\-fe any and all rights to appeal or in
any way contest cessation of therr smog inspection and smog stationn check business at 6661
Pentz Road, Paradise, Califormia as of February 23, 2007, whether pursuant to the Administrati've
Proeedure Act ot otherwise, as provided in paragraphs 18-21 below.

CULPABILITY

13, For the purposes of any and all matters perfaining io Respondents, and
each of them, that may come before the Director, the Bureau or their respective successors,
including but not limited o disciplinary matters, 2 petition to the Direclor under Government
Code section 11522, a petition for interim suspension order before the Office of Admimstrative
Hearings, & petition to revoke probation, and any application for licensure with the Direclor or

the Bureau, Respondents CARMART and EARL GENE ADAMS, JR. admit the trath of sach
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and every charge and allegation made.against them 1n Accusation No. 79/07-12.

14, Pursuant to paragraphs 18-20 below, Respondents CARMART and EARL
GENE ADAMS, JR. have ceased to act or otherwise do business as a smog check station and
agree 1o outright revocation of Smog Check Station License Number RK 185771, Respondents
CARMART and EARL GENE ADAMS, JR. understand that they now have no right to conduct
business as a smog check station and that upon the effective date of the decision, Smog Check
Statjon License Number RK 185771 is revoked.

15. Respondent EARL GENE ADAMS, JR. agrees to revocation of Basic
Area Technician License Number EB 067865, Respondent EARL GENE ADAMS, TR,
understands that upon the effective date of the decision, he has no right to perform or otherwise
act in the capacity of a Basic Area Technician in California.

16.  Respondents CARMART and EARL GENE ADAMS, JR. agree that
Automotive Repair Dealer Registratioﬁ Number AK 185771 is invalid and that a new
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration to be issued to Respondents under paragraphs 18-22
below is subject to discipline. Respondents agree to be bound by the Director of Consumer
Affairs's imposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

17. This stipulatiqn shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer
Affairs (Director) or her designee. Respondents, and each of them, understand and agree that
counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate
directly with the Director and staff of the Department of Consumer A ffairs regarding this
stipulation and seftlement, withoul notice to or participation by Respondents or their counsel. By
signing the stipulation, Respondents understand and agree that neither of them may not v?ithdraw
their agrcemcﬂ or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Direcibr considers and acts
upon it. If the Director fuils to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated
Settiement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, and except for this paragraph, it
shall be inadmissible in any legal action betwaern the parties, and the Director shall not pe

disqualified from further action by having considered this matter,
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NEW REGISTRATION APPLICATION

18, Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. AK 185771 and Smog Check
Station License No. RK 185771 issued 1o Respondents identify Respondent STEVEN RAY
LILLIQUIST as a partner in CARMART with Respondent EART. GENE ADAMS JR.. Upon the
death of Respondent STEVEN RAY LILLIQUIST, Respondents were required to apply for
issuance of a new Automotive Repair Dealer Registration and a new Smog Check Station
License by 16 Californié Code of Regulations, sections 3306(c)(1) and 3351.1(¢c).
Notwithstanding the death of Respondent STEVEN RAY LILLIQUIST, Respondent EARL
GENE ADAMS, TR. continued to operate Respondent CARMART under Automotive Repair
Dealer Regisiration No. AK 185771 and Smog Check Station License No. RK 185771 without
applying to the Director Ifor &z new Automotive Repair Dealer Registration or a new Smog Check
Station License for Respondents, and without notifying the Bureau of the death of Respondent
STEVEN RAY LILLIQUIST. As a result, said Registration and Smog Check Station hicense

were and are invalid.

18. On or about February 23, 2007, Respondents agreed to cease and did cease
doing business as a smog check station due to the invalidity of Smog Check Station License No.
RK 185771.

20.  Onof about February 22, 2007, Respondents made application to the
Bureau for a new Automotive Repair Dealer Registration for their current location of 5661 Pentz
Road, Paradise, California 95969, to be held by Respondent EARL GENE ADAMS, JR. as sole
proprietor for Respondent CARMART. The application is subject to denial based upon the
pending disciplinary action in BAR Case No. 79/07-12, Respondents’ failure to timely apply for
a new automotive repair dealer registration, and Respondent’s fatlure to apply for a new smog
checl: station license upon the death of former partner STEVEN RAY LILLIQUIST.

21, Asapart of this settlernent and in response to Respondents’ pending
application, and subject to adoption of this Stipulation by the Director as its decision, a new
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration will be issued to Respondents CARMART and TARL

GENE ADAMS, TR, as CARMART s sole propriztor for the location at 6661 Pentz Road,
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Paradise California 95969. Said Registration will be issued within thirty (30) days after the

effective date of (he declsion, will immediately be revoked, placed on probation, and otherwise
be subject to all of the provisions of the disciplinary order set forth herein.

22, Nothing in paragraphs 18-21 above shall modify or otherwise affect
outright revocation of Smog Check Station License No. RK 185771 or outright revocation of
Basic Area Techmician License No. EB 067865 as provided 1n paragraphs 14 and 15 above.

OTHER MATTERS

23.  Costs of investigation and enforcement of this diséiplinzuy action
(including Attorney General bitling) total $14,597.19 through on or about February 21, 2007, In
consideration of the above stipulations and wajvers, cost recovery in this case 15 reduced to
$6,000.00. Said cost recovery of $6,000.00 shall be paid by Respondents, and each of them, to
the Bureau by twenty-four consecutive monthly installments of $250.00, commencing on the first
day of the month after the effective date of the decision. Failure to pay fhe cost retmbursement as
provided herein shall constitute a violation of probation which may subject Respondents’ new
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration to outright revocation, however, the Director or the
Director’s Bureau designee may elect to continue probation until such time as reimbursement of _
the. entire cost recovery amount of $6,000.00 has been made to the Bureauw

24, The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signaturesthereto, shail have the same

force and effect as the originals,

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree
that the Director may, without further notice or formal procesding, issue ang enter the fo lowing
Disciphnary Order: |

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED that Smog Check Station No, RX 185777 1ssued to
Respondents CARMART and EARL GENE ADAMS, JR., and Basic Area Technician No. EB
067865 1zsued to Respondent EARL GENE ADAMS, JR. are revoked.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that Automotive Pepalr Dealer Registration No. AK
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185771 issued to Respondents CARMART and EARL GENE ADAMS. TR, as well as the new
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration set forth m paragraphs 18-21 above, arc revoked.
However, revecation of the new Automotive Repair Dealer Registration is stayed and
Respondents are placed on probation for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions.

L. Obey All Laws. Respondents shall comply with all statutes, regulations
and rules governing automotive inspections, estimates and repairs.

2. Reporting. Respondents or Respondents’ authorized representative must
report In person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a schedule
set by the Bureau, but no more frequently than each quarter, on the methods used and success
achieved in maintaining compliance with the terms and conditions of probation.

3. Report Financial Interes;t. Within 30 days of the effective date of this
action, report any financial interest which any pariners, officers, or owners of the Respondents’
facility may have in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9584.6 of the
Business and Professions Code. |

4. Random Imspections. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access

to inspect all vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of

completion.

5. Jurisdiction. If an accusation is filed against Respondent duning the term
of probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing jurisdiction over this matter
until the final decision on the accusation, and the period of probation shall be extended until such

decision.

0. Violation of Probation. Should the Director of Consumer Affairs
deiermine that Respondents have failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the
Department may, after giving notice and opportunity to be heard, suspend or revoke the license.

7. Cost Recovery. Pa)ﬁnent to the Bureau of the full amount of cost
recovery of $6,000.00 shall be paid in full by Respondents, and each of them, by paying twenty-
four (24) monthly instaliments of $250,00 to the Bureau commencing on: the {irst day of the

month after the effective date of the decision and continuing on the first dey of each month
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thereafier for twenty-four months. Failure to complete pavment of cost recovery as provided j
Lerein shall constitute 2 violation of probation which may subject Respondent’s Automotive !
Repair Dealer Registration to outright revocation; however, the Director or the Director’s Bureau
of Automotive Repair designee may elect fo confinue probation until such time as reimbursement

of the entire cost recovery amount has been made to the Bureau.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and
have fully discussed it with my attorney, James Berglund, Esq.. I understand the stipulation and
the effect it will have on my Smog Check Station License, Basic Area Technician License, my

previous Automotive Repair Dealer Registration and new Automotive Repair Dealer

Registration. [ enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily,

knowingly, and infelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of

Consumer Affairs.

DATED: .é“ @ -M | .
I

EARE GENE ADANS, JR., SOLE PROPRIETOR of
CARMART Respondents

I have read and fully discussed with Respondents CARMART and EARL GENE
ADAMS, JR the ferms and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated

settlement and Disciplinary Order. 1 approve its form and content.

DATEDM 7 -
e DL AL /

°S BERGLUND, ES Q

Atlomey for Respondcnts

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Setlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully




submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs.

| DATED: /‘C&Wé Z/){ 2/90?

EDMUND G. BROWN IK., Attorney General
of the State of California

AT#RLING A EMITH
Deputy Atlorgey General
Attorneys fof Complamant

DOJ Matter ID: SAZ0061 02455
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